



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **FAO-IPD 41/2021 & CM APPL. 8485/2019**

CENTRAL PARK ESTATES PVT LTD & ORSAppellants

Through: Mr. Saurabh Pandey, Advocate.

versus

DARSHANAM LIFE SPACE

PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Respondent

**Through: Mr. Rahul Vidhani and Ms. Nidhi
Pandey, Advocates.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

09.01.2025

%

1. Mr. Rahul Vidhani, Advocate appearing on behalf of the respondent submits that this appeal has become infructuous in view of the fact that the project being carried out by the respondent bearing the impugned marks has already been completed and the respondent is no longer involved with the same.
2. The respondent has also undertaken not to use the impugned mark in relation to any further projects.
3. An adjournment is sought on behalf of the appellant on the ground that the main counsel, Mr. Satinder Singh Mathur, is unwell.
4. Counsel for the appellant shall obtain instructions before the next date of hearing.
5. At request, list on 17th February, 2025.

AMIT BANSAL, J

JANUARY 9, 2025/PB