



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **FAO-IPD 41/2021 & CM APPL. 8485/2019**

CENTRAL PARK ESTATES PVT LTD & ORSAppellants

Through: Mr. Satinder Singh, Ms. Amrita
Sehgal and Mr. Saurabh Pandey,
Advocates.

versus

**DARSHANAM LIFE SPACE PRIVATE
LIMITED**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rahul Vidhani, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

%

17.04.2025

1. Counsel for the respondent submits that the respondent has made some changes on its website. The appellants' mark 'CENTRAL PARK' is now shown only as a part of the respondent's project address i.e.,

*“Darshanam Avenue
Bs. Darshanam Central Park
Opp. Natraj Township,
Nr. Surya Palace Hotel,
Sayajigunj, Vadodara,
Gujarat, India”*

2. Counsel for the appellants objects to the same as the respondent is still using the appellants' mark.

3. List for hearing on 22nd September, 2025.

AMIT BANSAL, J

APRIL 17, 2025/Vivek/-